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Organization

79%

8%
13%

Town of Apex Demographics

Caucasian African-American Other/Unknown

Note: Town of Apex Demographics from census.gov

99
Police Officers

+3 Reserve

14.75*
Civilian Support Staff

*.75=Part-Time Position

13
Telecommunicators

+3 Reserve

7
Limited Service 

Employees

Personnel & Recruitment

86%

10%

4%

Sworn Demographics

Caucasian African-American Other/Unknown

86%

12%

2%

All Staff Demographics

Caucasian African-American Other/Unknown
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Personnel & Recruitment
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Staffing

Sworn Telecommunicator Non-Sworn School Crossing Guard

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Officers Percentage
White/Caucasian 7 15 7 5 6 77 87.5%
Black/African American 1 4 0 2 2 9 10.2%
Asian 0 0 1 0 0 2 2.3%
Native American 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other/Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Total 8 19 8 7 8 88 100.0%
Hispanic Ethnicity 2 1 1 3 0 6 6.8%
Male 8 16 7 7 5 77 87.5%
Female 0 3 1 0 3 11 12.5%
*At Year End 2022

Police Officer Hiring Demographics
All Sworn Data*Hiring Data
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Communications Center Calls & Calls for Service

97.12%of all calls are answered 
within 10 seconds

Calls for Service (CFS)

Dispatched Calls for Service are incidents 
officers respond to after a call has been placed 
to the Communications Center.

Self-Initiated Calls for Service are incidents 
officers observe in the field and/or take actions 
upon without a call to the Communications 
Center.

3.06% increase in calls to 
our Communications 

Center in 2022

38,698 phone calls answered 
by the Communications 

Center

9.65% increase in Dispatched CFS

5.08% decrease in Self-Initiated 
CFS

62,164 total CFS in 2022

1.93% decrease in Total CFS in 
2022

29.8% increase in Total CFS in the 
last 5 years

14,416 14,355 13,422 13,564 14,873

33,484 35,304
53,714 49,822 47,291

47,900 49,659

67,136 63,386 62,164

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Calls for Service

Dispatched Self-Initiated

51,565 53,125 

48,062 

37,514 38,698 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total Communications Center Calls
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Crime Statistics

Part I Crimes include the following 
crimes: murder, manslaughter, forcible 
rape, robbery, aggravated assault, 
burglary, larceny, motor vehicle theft, 
and arson.

PART I CRIMES PART II CRIMES

TOTAL CRIME

24.77%

Part II Crimes include all other crimes 
not categorized as Part I.

605 531 651 662 693 722 580 746 650 811

1238 1411 1313 1324
1517 1623 1659 1621 1569

16051843 1942 1964 1986
2210 2345 2239 2367 2219

2416
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10 Year Offenses by Year

Part I Crimes Part II Crimes

2.29%

8.88%
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Crash Data

1,785 crash reports taken in 
2022

10.73% annual increase in 
crash reports

9.64% 5-year increase in 
crash reports

1628 1684

1230

1612
1785

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Crash Reports
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Traffic Stop Enforcement

2022 Statistics

Total Traffic Stops:	 7,505 
Arrests:				    145
Citations:			   2,711
Warnings:			   4,507
No Action Taken:		 142

51.35% decrease in traffic stops

62.93% overall decrease in traffic 
stops in the last 5 years

48.36% decrease in citations 
issued

52.96% decrease in warnings

1.33%

1.95%

1.92%

1.67%

1.93%

47.33%

54.13%

55.47%

60.69%

60.05%

48.42%

40.34%

39.85%

35.41%

36.12%

2.91%

3.59%

2.75%

2.23%

1.89%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

Traffic Stop Enforcement Actions

Arrests Warnings Citations No Action Taken
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Bias-Based Profiling Review

Apex 
City

Non-Apex 
City Address Unknown

Written Warnings 42.5% 56.6% 0.9%
Citations 26.5% 73.5% 0.0%
Arrests (Resident Status) 43.5% 56.5% 0.0%
Arrests (City Name) 40.9% 58.9% 0.2%
Note: Apex city name does not indicate residence inside the jurisdiction of the TOA

Enforcement Actions from Traffic Stops

TOA
Wake 

County
Traffic 
Stops Warnings Citations Arrests

White 75.7% 67.1% 66.6% 64.9% 63.2% 60.4%
Black 7.6% 21.0% 23.0% 18.2% 26.5% 35.1%
Native American 0.2% 0.8% 0.5% 0.3% 0.8% 0.2%
Asian 9.8% 8.3% 9.6% 10.5% 7.6% 4.1%
Other/Unknown 5.2% 2.9% 0.5% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0%
Male 49.0% 49.0% 62.6% 51.5% 73.3% 69.9%
Female 51.0% 51.0% 37.4% 46.7% 37.9% 28.6%
Other/Unknown 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 0.3% 1.5%

Population
Enforcement Actions Demographic Review
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Complaints & Internal Investigations

162.5%
decrease in Citizen Complaints 

when compared to 2021

25%
increase in Internal Complaints 

when compared to 2021

12 13 15
21

8

15

24
28

6 8

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Complaints

Community Complaint Internal Complaint

External Internal Total
Citizen/Directed Complaint 8 8 16

Sustained 1 5 6
Not Sustained 1 0 1

Unfounded 1 1 2
Exonerated 5 1 6

Not Provable 0 0 0
Misconduct Not Based on 

Original Complaint
0 0 0

Training Failure 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0

Pending 0 1 1

Complaints & Internal Affairs Investigations
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Use of Force Data

267%
decrease in Uses of Force when 

compared to 2021

133%
decrease in Uses of Force over last 

4 years

0.95%
of arrests in 2022 resulted in a Use 

of Force

.031
of CFS resulted in a Use of Force

1

22

1

Uses of Force

White Male White Female

African-American Male African-American Female

12

12

9

19

6

2

4

1

3

2

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

Types of Force Used

Soft Hands OC Spray Baton
ECW (Taser) Firearm
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Staff Accolades
Law Enforcement Certifications

Intermediate
Officer Keenan McClaugherty

Advanced
Officer Brad Meyers
Officer Sean Myers

Police Career Progression
Police Officer II

Officer Harrison Lange
Officer Kris Torres

Master Officer
Officer Kathy Arata
Officer Carl Baker

Officer Joe Ommundsen
Officer Jeremy Short
Officer Alex Trisano

Senior Officer
Officer Larissa Kalinowski

Officer Sean Myers
Officer Palak Patel

Promotions
Communications Shift Supervisor 

Jerrica Cole
Lieutenant Chris Myers
Lieutenant Brian Opitz

Lieutenant Greg Pawluk
Captain Justin Rosser

Appointments
Captain Rico Hayes

Captain Christy Wentzell

Telecommunicator Certifications
Intermediate

Shift Supervisor Trish Warlow

Telecommunicator Career Progression
Senior Telecommunicator

Kim Wylie
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Staff Accolades
2021 Awards

CAPA Volunteer of the Year
Debi Williams

Team Commendations
Detective JT Allen

Officer Jeanette Bell
Detective Lee Burns
Officer Chris Corbett
Officer Hayden Foster

Officer Robert Henderson
Officer Bill Hotchkiss

Detective Matt Hunter
Officer Bradley Meyers

Detective Mike Newman
Officer Palak Patel (x2)

Detective Stephen Russell
Officer James Sites (x2)

Officer Jeremy Short
Detective Jason Stewart
Corporal Daniel Fleming

Sergeant Joseph Asmussen & K-9 Zeus
Sergeant Steve Duckworth
Sergeant Deborah Hansen

Sergeant John Jones
Sergeant Matthew Kutcher
Lieutenant Michael Conley

Lifesaving
Officer Michael Letzelter
Officer Patric Magliocco

Police Commendation
Telecommunicator Elizabeth Putnam

Officer Michael Letzelter
Lieutenant Michael Conley

Medal of Valor & Employee of the Year
Officer James Sites


